

Indra expects that 2H20, although still impacted by covid, will be better in relative terms vs 1H20 if there is no worsening in the pandemic

INDRA REVENUES AND OPERATING MARGIN FELL -4% AND -58% RESPECTIVELY, ESPECIALLY IMPACTED BY COVID IN 2Q20

ORDER INTAKE AND BACKLOG INCREASED STRONGLY (+8% AND +15%) AND FCF IMPROVED IN €+149M vs 1H19

- Order intake increased by +8% in 1H20 vs 1H19, pushed by the strong growth registered in Transport & Defence, reaching the backlog another historic high (€5,094m), implying +15% growth.
- Revenues fell -2% in local currency (-4% in reported terms) in 1H20, affected by the impact of covid. Revenues in the second quarter decreased -5% in local currency and -8% in reported terms.
- Operating Margin amounted to €43m in 1H20 vs €102m in 1H19 (equivalent to 2.9% operating margin vs 6.6% in 1H19) affected by the delays and the lower activity due to covid.
- 1H20 EBIT reached €-78m vs €79m in 1H19 (€-97m in 2Q20 vs €40m in 2Q19) affected by the delays and lower activity due to the covid, which has more impact in the second quarter, and by the impairments of intangible assets (€-95m).
- Cash generation in 1H20 improved in €+149m vs 1H19. Net Debt / EBITDA LTM ratio (excluding the impact of IFRS 16 and the impairments of intangible assets) up to 2.7x vs 2.4x in 1H19.
- Indra continued to strengthen its solid liquidity position during the quarter, and has more than €1,100m between cash and available lines as of June 30, 2020.
- Indra has launched a postcovid action plan to redirect investments and optimize costs to adapt to the structural changes of the business, which already include a negative impact on EBIT of €95 million in this quarter due to impairment of intangible assets. The estimated annual savings from 2021 onwards are €100m.

Indra acquired SIA (Sistemas Integrados Abiertos) on December 31st, 2019. SIA balance sheet and cash flow statement are consolidated in 2019 numbers, while the income statement has started to consolidate from January 1st, 2020.

This report may contain certain forward-looking statements, expectations and forecasts about the Company at the time of its elaboration. These expectations and forecasts are not in themselves guarantees of future performance as they are subject to risks, uncertainties and other important factors that could result in final results differing from those contained in these statements.

This should be taken into account by all individuals or institutions to whom this report is addressed and that might have to take decisions or form or transmit opinions relating to securities issued by the Company and in particular, by the analysts and investors who consult this document



Madrid, July 29, 2020.- Fernando Abril-Martorell, Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of Indra: "As we anticipated, the Covid-19 crisis heavily impacted 2Q20 results for the entire period from April to June. Virtually all the sectors in which Indra operates were affected, although the degree to which they were impacted and how long this effect will last varies from sector to sector. Industry and Air Traffic were severely hit, while others proved to be more resilient, such as payment systems and utilities. The economies of the main countries in which we operate, Spain, Latin America, Italy and the oil exporting countries, were also heavily impacted, with different prospects of a recovery in 2021.

Covid is having a very different impact on our two businesses. This said, while Minsait (IT) and Transport & Defence do paint a very different picture, both are suffering from the lower operability of the commercial force sales, low oil prices and currency depreciation in several countries, particularly Minsait in Latin America.

In Minsait, as was to be expected, the impact of Covid on sales in 2Q was greater than in 1Q, when the pandemic only affected three weeks. The quarterly impact on margins was higher, with the Operating Margin down -78% vs 2Q19, explained by the loss of operating leverage due to lower sales, together with the higher personnel costs of a workforce sized at the beginning of the exercise for a sales growth year, as well as the heightened competitive and price pressure observed during the quarter and with different mix, as a result of the difficulties being faced by some of our customers.

As forecast, 2Q20 Transport & Defence revenue suffered a higher temporary impact compared with 2Q19, largely as a result of delayed decision-making among our customers and the negative impact that travel restrictions – still in place in many countries – had on the ability to complete tests and certifications in international projects. While these impacts are disproportionately reflected in the accounting treatment of projects based on the recognition of milestones, this will also lead to a faster recovery as the international situation returns to normal.

On a positive note, Transport & Defence order intake posted solid growth (+41% in 1H20 vs 1H19), even surpassing our pre-Covid budget, mainly thanks to Defence, which strengthened our backlog even further (3.0x backlog/revenues) and improves our medium-term growth expectations. As with Minsait, Transport & Defence will perform better in the second half of 2020 than in 1H20. Cash generation performed well in the first half of the year, up \in +149 million vs 1H19 mainly thanks to higher collections, including amounts for some of the projects delayed from 2019, and despite the increase in inventories to the delays in certifications. The financial position is now improving once again, with liquidity exceeding \in 1,100 million at the close of the quarter, comprising cash, short-term facilities and available financing.

Covid is not only prompting temporary reductions in our customers' sales and results, but it has also structurally changed their needs – needs for which Indra has been developing the necessary technological capabilities in recent years and which will therefore create opportunities for our business in the future. These new needs include those related to working from home, remote controlling via cybersecurity protocols and systems, acceleration of the implementation of digital channels among our customers, driving e-commerce and online processes, contactless solutions, technological advancement of RPA solutions, artificial intelligence, unmanned systems and cyberdefence, as well as rebalancing and increased public spending to boost economies, potentially having a positive knock-on effect on infrastructures in the medium term.

These structural changes in our clients make us rethink the continuity of some of the products and investments based on old technologies, given the expected acceleration of digitization. This implies the impairments of intangible assets amounting to \notin 95m in the period, and the need to adapt and transform the cost structures and the workforce. The combination of these measures (postcovid action plan) we expect will generate estimated annual savings of around \notin 100m from 2021 onwards, with estimated one-off costs of \notin 165m in 2020, of which \notin 95m are already accounted for in this quarter.

In short, while Covid continues to create uncertainty and will continue to impact results for the year, positive signs which began to appear in the last few weeks of the reporting period suggest 2Q20 will be the hardest-hit quarter of the year and that things will start to look up in the second half. With all this and within a logical framework of uncertainty that will depend on the evolution of the pandemic, we therefore expect 2020 revenue to reach between €3,150 and €3,200 million in local currency and EBIT between €120 and €135 million before impairments of intangible assets and the estimated one-off costs of the action plan.

ındra

Press Release

2Q20

(€M)

260

14

(13,9%)

2Q19

(€M)

288

26

3,8%

Variation (%) Reported / Local

(9.5) / (8.3)

Variation (%) orted / Local currency (6.5) / (2.5) (108,9) (5,8) pp (441,2)

(17,7) pp

currency

(43,9)

(3,4) pp (244,8) (18,4) pp

The recent positive trend in order intake, the current size of our order backlog and our sound commercial position despite the crisis, as well as our technological capabilities to address our customers' new needs in the post-Covid era and the positive impact of the measures implemented under the post-Covid plan, allow us to maintain our positive internal revenue and EBIT forecasts from 2021 onwards."

	1H20	1H19	Variation (%)	2Q20	2Q19	Variation (%)
Main Figures	(€M)	(€M)	Reported / Local currency	(€M)	(€M)	Reported / Local currency
Net Order Intake	2,087	1,930	8.1 / 11.4	1,067	983	8.5 / 12.4
Revenues	1,484	1,546	(4.0) / (1.5)	749	811	(7.6) / (4.5)
Backlog	5,094	4,420	15.3	5,094	4,420	15.3
Gross Operating Result (EBITDA)	(18)	142	(112.6) / (111.2)	(69)	72	(195.4) / (193.0)
EBITDA Margin	(1.2%)	9.2%	(10.4) pp	(9.2%)	8.9%	(18.1) pp
Operating Margin	43	102	(57.7)	12	54	(77.6)
Operating Margin %	2.9%	6.6%	(3.7) pp	1.6%	6.6%	(5.0) pp
Operating Result (EBIT)	(78)	79	(199,2) / (197,4)	(97)	40	(341,7) / (338,3)
EBIT margin	(5.3%)	5.1%	(10.4) pp	(13.0%)	5.0%	(18.0) pp
Net Profit	(75)	34	(319.8)	(81)	16	(617.1)
Net Debt Position	670	716	(6.5)	670	716	(6.5)
Free Cash Flow	(88)	(237)	NA	(29)	(129)	(77.3)
Basic EPS (€)	(0.423)	0.192	(320.3)	NA	NA	NA

Transport and Defence (T&D)	1H20 (€M)	1H19 (€M)	Variation (%) Reported / Local currency
Revenues	505	552	(8.4) / (7.5)
Operating Margin	30	61	(51,4)
% Revenues	5,9%	11,1%	(5,2) pp
Operating Result (EBIT)	(18)	51	(134,0)
EBIT margin	(3,5%)	9,3%	(12,8) pp

	=•		(0.,.)	•.	00
	9,0%	5,6%	(5,2) pp	11,1%	5,9%
	20	(29)	(134,0)	51	(18)
	7,1%	(11,3%)	(12,8) pp	9,3%	(3,5%)
	2Q19	2Q20	Variation (%)	1H19	1H20
Rep	(€M)	(€M)	Reported / Local currency	(€M)	(€M)
	523	489	(1.6) / 1.7	994	979
	28	(2)	(67,2)	41	13
	5,3%	(0,5%)	(2,7) pp	4,1%	1,4%
	20	(68)	(321,5)	27	(61)

Minsait	1H20	1H19	Variation (%)
WillSalt	(€M)	(€M)	Reported / Local currency
Revenues	979	994	(1.6) / 1.7
Operating Margin	13	41	(67,2)
% Revenues	1,4%	4,1%	(2,7) pp
Operating Result (EBIT)	(61)	27	(321,5)
EBIT margin	(6,2%)	2,8%	(9,0) pp

Comunicación y Relaciones con los Medios Tlf.: + (34) 91 480 97 05 indraprensa@indracompany.com



Main Headlines

1H20 Backlog reached its highest historical level and stood at €5,094m implying +15.3% growth in reported terms. T&D backlog amounted to €3.3bn and Minsait backlog totaled €1.8bn, growing +21.3% and +4.2% respectively. Backlog/Revenues LTM also reached new historic high and stood at 1.62x vs 1.39x in 1H19.

1H20 Order intake up +11.4% in local currency (+8.1% in reported figures) in 1H20, pushed by the strong growth registered in Transport & Defence:

- 1H20 Order intake in T&D up +43.1% in local currency, mainly boosted by the strong order intake registered in Defence & Security in Spain (electronic defence systems and the surveillance radar for the Frigates F110 of the Spanish Army), Europe (Radars in UK) and AMEA (Radars in South Korea and Indonesia).
- 1H20 Order intake in Minsait down -2.5% in local currency due to the sharp order intake registered last year same period in Public Administrations & Healthcare (taxes solutions and relevant Outsourcing contracts in Spain) and in Financial Services (BPO in Brazil).

1H20 revenues decreased -1.5% in local currency (-4.0% in reported terms), mainly as a consequence of the fall in Transport & Defence:

- 1H20 revenues in the T&D division decreased -7.5% in local currency, dragged by the decline in Defence & Security (-15.5% in local currency), due to the lower activity in Platforms and Simulation, the worse halfyearly comparison in Eurofighter, as well as by delays due to Covid-19. Sales in 2Q20 fell -8.3% showing declines in both, Defence & Security (-13.3% in local currency) and Transport and Traffic (-3.5% in local currency), being the covid impact more accentuated in the quarter in Defence & Security and ATM international programs.
- 1H20 revenues in Minsait up +1.7% in local currency. The growth registered in Telecom & Media (+10.3% in local currency), Financial Services (+5.5% in local currency) and Energy & Industry (+1.6% in local currency) offset the decline in Public Administrations & Healthcare (-9.1% in local currency). Sales in 2Q20 decreased -2.5% in local currency affected in part by covid. Public Administrations & Healthcare (-14.4% in local currency) and Energy & Industry (-1.8% in local currency) showed declines.
- FX impact contributed negatively €-38m in 1H20 and €-25m in 2Q20.

Organic revenues (excluding the inorganic contribution of SIA and the FX impact) fell -3.7% (-6.6% in 2Q20). For its part, Minsait in the first half of the year posted -1.6% organic decline (-5.7% in 2Q20).

Digital solutions revenues reached €248m (25% of Minsait sales) in 1H20, which implies an increase of +12.4% vs 1H19; chiefly pushed by the inorganic contribution of SIA.

1H20 reported EBITDA stood at €-18m vs €142m in 1H19, affected by the impairments of intangible assets (€-95m), the delays and lower activity due to the covid. Both impacts are concentrated in the second quarter. EBITDA in 2Q20 was €-69m vs €72m in 2Q19.

Operating Margin amounted to €43m in 1H20 vs €102m in 1H19 (equivalent to 2.9% operating margin vs 6.6% in 1H19) affected by the delays and the lower activity due to covid. In the second quarter Operating Margin stood at €12m vs €54m last year same period (equal to 1.6% margin vs 6.6% in 2Q19).

- 1H20 Operating Margin in the T&D division reached €30m vs €61m in 1H19, equivalent to 5.9% margin vs 11.1% last year same period. In the second quarter, operating margin stood at 5.6% vs 9.0% in 2Q19. The drop in profitability is explained by delays in the milestone certifications, which in turn generate extra costs in some projects, by the postponement in the decision-making of clients by covid, and the worst comparison of the Eurofighter.
- 1H20 Operating Margin in Minsait stood at €13m vs €41m in 1H19, equivalent to 1.4% operating margin vs 4.1% in 1H19, having the covid a relevant impact in the quarter (operating margin of -0.5% vs. 5.3% in



2Q19). This decrease is due to the loss of operating leverage as a consequence of lower sales by covid, together with the higher personnel costs of a workforce sized at the beginning of the exercise for a sales growth year.

Personnel costs are reducing their growth compared to the first quarter, as the workforce continues to decrease compared to December 2019, but it is still higher than in June 2019. Thus, the growth of the average salary mass of Minsait in January 2020 vs January 2019 was +8%, and +5.5% vs 1H19.

Total restructuring costs (T&D and Minsait) amounted to €-19m in 1H20 vs €-14m in 1H19.

1H20 reported EBIT reached €-78m vs €79m in 1H19 affected by the impairments of intangible assets (€-95m), the delays and lower activity due to covid, which has more impact in the second quarter. Thus, 2Q20 EBIT amounted to €-97m vs €40m in 2Q19.

Net profit of the group stood at €-75m vs €34m in 1H19. Net profit excluding the impact of the impairments of intangible assets would have been €-3m.

1H20 Free Cash Flow improved in €+149m vs 1H19 and reached €-88m vs €-237m last year same period. FCF in the second quarter was €-29m vs €-129m thanks to the better working capital performance.

Net Debt amounted to €670m in 1H20 vs €552m 2019 and €716m in 1H19. Net Debt/EBITDA LTM ratio (excluding the impact of IFRS 16 and the impairments of intangible assets) stood at 2.7x vs 1.8x in 2019 and 2,4x in 1H19.

Sales by Verticals and Regions



Outlook 2020

Revenues 2020: Between €3,150m and €3,200m in local currency.

EBIT 2020: Between \in 120m and \in 135m (before impairments of intangible assets and the estimated one-off costs of the action plan, that amount to \in 165m).

Human Resources

At the end of 1H20, total workforce amounted to 48,228 professionals implying an increase of +2% vs June 2019. 1H20 average headcount increased by +8% vs 1H19. Most of this workforce increase vs 1H19 took place in the third quarter of 2019 and was related to Minsait (c. 90% of the total workforce increase), due to the beginning of highly labour intensive BPO projects, mainly in America.

Total workforce at the end of June 2020 decreased by -3.5% (1,770 employees less) compared to March 2020 and -4.2% (2,121 employees less) compared to December 2019.

Final Workforce	1H20	%	1H19	%	Variation (%) vs 1H19
Spain	28,142	58	27,588	58	2
America	15,638	32	15,673	33	(0)
Europe	2,332	5	2,142	5	9
Asia, Middle East & Africa	2,116	4	1,930	4	10
Total	48,228	100	47,333	100	2

Average Workforce	1H20	%	1H19	%	Variation (%) vs 1H19
Spain	28,616	58	27,255	59	5
America	16,507	33	14,524	32	14
Europe	2,322	5	2,107	5	10
Asia, Middle East & Africa	2,137	4	1,947	4	10
Total	49,582	100	45,833	100	8

Analysis by Division

Transport & Defence (T&D)

	1H20	1H19	Variati	ion (%)	2Q20	2Q19	Variat	ion (%)
T&D	(€M)	(€M)	Reported	Local currency	(€M)	(€M)	Reported	Local currency
Net Order Intake	834	590	41,4	43,1	568	346	64,2	66,4
Revenues	505	552	(8,4)	(7,5)	260	288	(9,5)	(8,3)
- Defence & Security	229	271	(15,6)	(15,5)	122	141	(13,4)	(13,3)
- Transport & Traffic	277	281	(1,4)	0,3	138	147	(5,7)	(3,5)
Book-to-bill	1,65	1,07	54,3		2,18	1,20	81,4	
Backlog / Revs LTM	2,95	2,26	30,3					

1H20 T&D revenues decreased -7% in local currency, affected by the decline in Defence & Security (-15% in local currency). However, sales in Transport & Traffic remained stable.

2Q20 sales went down -8% in local currency, explained by the falls posted in Defence & Security (-13% in local currency) as well as in Transport & Traffic (-3% in local currency).

1H20 order intake grew +43% in local currency, driven by the strong order intake registered in Defence & Security (+84% in local currency).

Backlog/Revenues LTM ratio improved to 2.95x in 1H20 vs 2.26x in 1H19. Book-to-bill ratio stood at 1.65x vs 1.07x in 1H19.



Minsait

	1H20	1H19	Variat	ion (%)	2Q20	2Q19	Variat	ion (%)
Minsait	(€M)	(€M)	Reported	Local currency	(€M)	(€M)	Reported	Local currency
Net Order Intake	1,253	1,341	(6.5)	(2.5)	499	637	(21.7)	(16.9)
Revenues	979	994	(1.6)	1.7	489	523	(6.5)	(2.5)
- Energy & Industry	310	316	(1.7)	1.6	151	161	(6.1)	(1.8)
- Financial Services	351	345	1.8	5.5	176	182	(3.2)	1.6
- Telecom & Media	129	122	5.7	10.3	64	64	0.7	6.1
- PPAA & Healthcare	188	211	(11.1)	(9.1)	97	116	(16.4)	(14.4)
Book-to-bill	1.28	1.35	(5.0)		1.02	1.22	(16.2)	
Backlog / Revs LTM	0.86	0.84	2.4				. ,	

1H20 Minsait sales grew +2% in local currency. Revenues up in Telecom & Media (+10% in local currency), Financial Services (+5% in local currency) and Energy & Industry (+2% in local currency), while PPAA & Healthcare recorded declines (-9% in local currency).

Excluding the inorganic contribution of SIA (Cybersecurity Company acquired on December 31st, 2019) and the FX impact, Minsait sales would have decreased by -2% in the first half of the year.

Digital solutions sales amounted to €248m (which represents 25% of Minsait sales) in 1H20, implying an increase of +12% vs 1H19, mainly pushed by the inorganic contribution of SIA.

2Q20 revenues went down -2% in local currency, mainly affected by the falls registered in Public Administrations & Healthcare (-14% in local currency) and Energy & Industry (-2% in local currency).

1H20 order intake in Minsait decreased by -3% in local currency. The falls registered in Public Administrations & Healthcare (-19% in local currency) and in Financial Services (-3% in local currency) were not compensated by the growth recorded in Telecom & Media (+16% in local currency) and Energy & Industry (+4% in local currency).

Backlog/Revenues LTM improved to 0.86x vs 0.84x in 1H19. Book-to-bill ratio stood at 1.28x vs 1.35x in 1H19.

Analysis by Region

	1H2	0	1H1	9	Variat	ion (%)	2Q20	2Q19	Variat	ion (%)
Revenues by Region	(€M)	(%)	(€M)	(%)	Reported	Local currency	(€M)	(€M)	Reported	Local currency
Spain	787	53	792	51	(0.7)	(0.7)	395	413	(4.5)	(4.5)
America	302	20	317	21	(4.8)	6.6	152	163	(7.0)	7.2
Europe	264	18	270	17	(2.4)	(1.7)	132	139	(5.0)	(4.1)
Asia, Middle East & Africa	133	9	167	11	(20.6)	(20.5)	71	95	(25.7)	(25.5)
Total	1,484	100	1,546	100	(4.0)	(1.5)	749	811	(7.6)	(4.5)

By geographies, it is worth mentioning the growth registered in the first half of the year in America (+7% in local currency; 20% of total sales). However, Spain (-1%; 53% of total sales), Europe (-2% in local currency; 18% of total sales) and AMEA (-21% in local currency; 9% of total sales) decreased.

Likewise, 2Q20 sales in America stood out (+7% in local currency), while the rest of the geographies showed declines: Spain (-4%), Europe (-4%) and AMEA (-25%), recording this region strong impact due to Covid in Defence & Security and International ATM programs.

Order intake posted strong growth in Spain (+15%), America (+23%), Europe (+5%), while AMEA decreased (-17%), all in local currency.



Action Plan Post-Covid

The company has launched a postcovid action plan in order to adapt to a new environment and to the structural changes in the needs of its clients. This plan is based on proactively managing new demand and boosting revenues, taking advantage of Indra's technological capabilities, as well as accelerating the transformation of the company's operations.

The operations transformation plan has as its main axes the cost efficiency and the prioritization of investments and resources, and its main action lines are as follows:

1. - Reduction of non-personnel expenses:

This measure aims to have €20m estimated positive impact on EBIT and cash generation from 2021 onwards. The objective is to reduce the items of general costs (excluding personnel), which are affected by the changes in the demand of our clients and allow us to take advantage of their new needs. Includes purchasing, internal information systems, communications, external professional services, travel expenses, supplies and marketing.

2. - Internal processes improvement and new workplace model:

These measures will have a positive estimated impact on EBIT of €25m per year from 2021.

The company will obtain cost efficiencies by reviewing and optimizing internal processes and systems, applying agile organizational models and new technologies that allow optimizing the company's operations in the new environment.

Likewise, remote work will be boosted in order to improve work-life balance and employee productivity, minimizing the risk associated with the Covid-19 pandemic in the company's operations. This means to optimize and reduce the number of premises and the necessary surface area of current buildings.

3. - Capex investment reorientation and Balance Sheet adjustments

This action aims to redirect capex investments on existing products, adapting them to the new structural needs of our clients after Covid-19, and terminating old technologies. The company has analyzed and estimated the returns of each of its products after the impact of Covid-19, with the goal of redirecting its investments, grouping them in the following four categories: products to boost, stimulate/ strengthen, transform/ change its value proposition and deprioritize.

The impairment of intangible assets as a result of the products to be deprioritize and to transform its value proposition amounts to €-86m, corresponding to €-55m to Minsait and €-31m to Transport & Defence. This adjustment will have a positive impact on EBIT of € 25m per year from 2021.

4. - Workforce transformation plan:

In September, we will start conversations with the workers representation about the specific necessary measures for this transformation, because of the structural change of the business and the revenues decrease.

ındra

APPENDICES:

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

	1H20	1H19	Varia	ation	2Q20	2Q19	Varia	ition
	€M	€M	€M	%	€M	€M	€M	%
Revenue	1,484.3	1,546.3	(62.0)	(4.0)	749.2	810.6	(61.4)	(7.6)
In-house work on non-current assets and other income	34.8	42.5	(7.7)	(18.2)	14.7	24.9	(10.2)	(41.1)
Materials used and other supplies and other operating expenses	(493.8)	(550.6)	56.8	(10.3)	(259.8)	(300.2)	40.4	(13.4)
Staff Costs	(958.8)	(893.7)	(65.1)	7.3	(488.3)	(461.0)	(27.3)	5.9
Other gains or losses on non-current assets and other results	(84.4)	(2.4)	(82.0)	NA	(84.4)	(2.5)	(81.9)	NA
Gross Operating Result (EBITDA)	(17.9)	142.0	(159.9)	(112.6)	(68.6)	71.9	(140.5)	(195.4)
Depreciation and amortisation charge	(60.3)	(63.2)	2.9	(4.6)	(28.8)	(31.6)	2.8	(9.0)
Operating Result (EBIT)	(78.2)	78.8	(157.0)	(199.2)	(97.4)	40.3	(137.7)	(341.7)
EBIT Margin	(5.3%)	5.1%	(10.4) pp	NA	(13.0%)	5.0%	(18.0) pp	NA
Financial Loss	(19.8)	(22.5)	2.7	(11.9)	(10.5)	(12.4)	1.9	(15.2)
Result of companies accounted for using the equity method	(0.1)	0.5	(0.6)	NA	(0.2)	1.7	(1.9)	NA
Profit (Loss) before tax	(98.2)	56.8	(155.0)	(272.9)	(108.1)	29.7	(137.8)	(464.3)
Income tax	24.8	(19.6)	44.4	(226.4)	27.8	(11.8)	39.6	(335.7)
Profit (Loss) for the year	(73.4)	37.1	(110.5)	(297.5)	(80.3)	17.9	(98.2)	(549.2)
Profit (Loss) attributable to non-controlling interests	(1.2)	(3.2)	2.0	NA	(0.6)	(2.2)	1.6	NA
Profit (Loss) attributable to the Parent	(74.6)	33.9	(108.5)	(319.8)	(80.9)	15.6	(96.5)	(617.0)

Earnings per Share (according to IFRS)	1H20	1H19	Variation (%)
Basic EPS (€)	(0.423)	0.192	(320.3)
Diluted EPS (€)	(0.379)	0.181	(309.4)

	1H20	1H19
Total number of shares	176,654,402	176,654,402
Weighted treasury stock	310,451	329,873
Total shares considered	176,343,951	176,324,529
Total diluted shares considered	193,433,294	193,413,872
Treasury stock in the end of the period	523,497	346,791

Figures not audited

Basic EPS is calculated by dividing net profit by the average number of outstanding shares during the period less the average treasury shares of the period.

Diluted EPS is calculated by dividing net profit (adjusted by the impact of the \leq 250m convertible bond issued in October 2016 with a conversion price of \leq 14.629), by the average number of outstanding shares during the period less the average treasury shares of the period and adding the theoretical new shares to be issued once assuming full conversion of the bonds.

The average number of shares used in the calculation of the EPS and dilutive EPS for treasury shares, total number of shares and theoretical shares to be issued related to the convertible bonds, are calculated using daily balances.

INCOME STATEMENT BY DIVISION

1H20					2Q20			
M€	T&D	IT	Eliminations	Total	T&D	IT	Eliminations	Tot
Total Sales	505	979	-	1,484	260	489	-	74
Contribution Margin	26	33	-	59	(6)	(19)	-	(2
Contribution Margin (%)	5.1%	3.4%	-	4.0%	-2.4%	-3.8%	-	-3.3
EBIT	(18)	(61)	-	(78)	(29)	(68)	-	(97
EBIT Margin (%)	-3.5%	-6.2%	-	-5.3%	-11.3%	-13.9%	-	-13.0

<u>1H19</u>					2Q19			
M€	T&D	IT	Eliminations	Total	T&D	IT	Eliminations	Total
Total Sales	552	994	-	1,546	288	523	-	811
Contribution Margin	97	125	-	222	43	70	-	113
Contribution Margin (%)	17.6%	12.5%	-	14.3%	14.9%	13.4%	-	13.9%
EBIT	51	27	-	79	20	20	-	40
EBIT Margin (%)	9.3%	2.8%	-	5.1%	7.1%	3.8%	-	5.0%

Figures not audited



CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

	1H20	2019	Variation
	€M	€M	€M
Property, plant and equipment	115.1	117.2	(2.1)
Property investments	1.3	1.3	0.0
Assets for the rigth of use	139.1	129.6	9.5
Other Intangible assets	268.1	372.6	(104.5)
Investments for using the equity method and other non-current financial assets	223.9	218.2	5.7
Goodwill	882.4	884.9	(2.5)
Deferred tax assets	191.1	151.1	40.0
Total non-current assets	1,821.0	1,874.9	(53.9)
Assets classified as held for sale	10.0	13.4	(3.4)
Operating current assets	1,433.1	1,445.4	(12.3)
Other current assets	135.4	128.3	7.1
Cash and cash equivalents	827.3	854.5	(27.2)
Total current assets	2,405.8	2,441.6	(35.8)
TOTAL ASSETS	4,226.8	4,316.5	(89.7)
Share Capital and Reserves	666.4	780.1	(113.7)
Treasury shares	(3.7)	(2.8)	(0.9)
Equity attributable to parent company	662.7	777.3	(114.6)
Non-controlling interests	24.5	23.5	1.0
TOTAL EQUITY	687.2	800.8	(113.6)
Provisions for contingencies and charges	54.9	55.2	(0.3)
Bank borrowings and financial liabilities relating to issues of	4 447 0	1 270 6	
debt instruments and other marketable securities	1,417.8	1,379.6	38.2
Other non-current financial liabilities	210.7	202.5	8.2
Deferred tax liabilities	1.4	1.6	(0.2)
Other non-current liabilities	9.3	13.8	(4.5)
Total Non-current liabilities	1,694.1	1,652.7	41.4
Liabilities classified as held for sale	0.0	0.0	0.0
Current bank borrowings and financial liabilities relating to issues of debt instruments and other marketable securities	79.2	26.7	52.5
Other current financial liabilities	73.7	85.2	(11.5)
Operating current liabilities	1,317.3	1,397.0	(79.7)
Other current liabilities	375.4	354.1	21.3
Total Current liabilities	1,845.5	1,863.0	(17.5)
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	4,226.8	4,316.5	(89.7)
	-,	.,	()
Current bank borrowings and financial liabilities relating to issues of debt instruments and other marketable securities	(79.2)	(26.7)	(52.5)
Bank borrowings and financial liabilities relating to issues of	(1,417.8)	(1,379.6)	(38.2)
debt instruments and other marketable securities Gross financial debt	(1,497.0)	(1,406.3)	(90.7)
Cash and cash equivalents	(1,497.0) 827.3	(1,400.3) 854.5	(90.7) (27.2)
	021.3	004.0	(21.2)

Figures not audited



CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT

	1H20	1H19	Variation	2Q20	2Q19	Variatio
	€M	€M	€M	€M	€M	€M
Profit Before Tax	(98.2)	56.8	(155.0)	(108.1)	29.7	(137.8)
Adjusted for:						
- Depreciation and amortization charge	60.3	63.2	(2.9)	28.8	31.6	(2.8)
- Provisions, capital grants and others	97.6	(2.4)	100.0	105.7	11.7	94.0
- Result of companies accounted for using the equity method	0.1	(0.5)	0.6	0.2	(1.7)	1.9
- Financial loss	19.8	22.5	(2.7)	10.5	12.4	(1.9)
Dividends received	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Profit (Loss) from operations before changes in working capital	79.7	139.6	(59.9)	37.1	83.6	(46.5)
Changes in trade receivables and other items	28.4	(155.1)	183.5	(16.1)	(134.2)	118.1
Changes in inventories	(82.4)	(94.7)	12.3	(17.5)	(32.8)	15.3
Changes in trade payables and other items	(31.7)	(60.1)	28.4	15.6	(3.4)	19.0
Cash flows from operating activities	(85.8)	(309.8)	224.0	(18.0)	(170.4)	152.4
Tangible (net)	(15.7)	(12.1)	(3.6)	(7.4)	(7.0)	(0.4)
Intangible (net)	(18.9)	(29.2)	10.3	(9.8)	(16.8)	7.0
Сарех	(34.6)	(41.3)	6.7	(17.3)	(23.7)	6.4
Interest paid and received	(18.9)	(16.1)	(2.8)	(14.2)	(13.2)	(1.0)
Other financial liabilities variation ⁽¹⁾	(18.0)	0.0	(18.0)	(9.3)	0.0	(9.3)
Income tax paid	(10.6)	(9.9)	(0.7)	(7.7)	(5.4)	(2.3)
Free Cash Flow	(88.3)	(237.4)	149.1	(29.3)	(129.2)	99.9
Changes in other financial assets	0.0	0.8	(0.8)	4.1	(0.0)	4.1
Financial investments/divestments	(15.1)	(0.8)	(14.3)	(15.0)	(0.5)	(14.5)
Dividends paid by companies to non-controlling shareholders	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Dividends of the parent company	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Shareholders contributions	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Changes in treasury shares	(2.5)	0.4	(2.9)	(1.8)	(0.4)	(1.4)
Cash-flow provided/(used) in the period	(105.9)	(237.0)	131.1	(42.0)	(130.1)	88.1
Initial Net Debt	(551.8)					
Cash-flow provided/(used) in the period	(105.9)					
Foreign exchange differences and variation with no impact in cash	(105.5)					
Final Net Debt	(669.7)	-				
		-	(00.5)			
Cash & cash equivalents at the beginning of the period Foreign exchange differences	854.5	917.8 1.2	(63.3) (15.8)			
5 5	(14.6)					
Increase (decrease) in borrowings	93.2 (105.9)	58.8 (237.0)	34.4 131 1			
Net change in cash and cash equivalents	(105.9)	(237.0)	131.1			
Ending balance of cash and cash equivalents	827.3	740.9	86.4			
Long term and current borrowings	(1,497.0)		(39.6)			
Final Net Debt	(669.7)	(716.5)	46.8			

Figures not audited



ALTERNATIVE PERFORMANCE MEASURES (APMS)

Due to the application of the Alternative Performance Measures (APM) published by the European Securities and Markets Authority (EMSA), Management of the Group considers that certain APMs provides useful financial information that should be considered to evaluate the performance of the Group by users. Additionally, Management uses these APMs for making financial, operating and strategic decisions, as well as to evaluate the Group performance. It should be noted that the amounts of the APMs have not been subject to any type of audit or review by the auditors of the Company.

Organic Revenues

Definition/Conciliation: Revenues adjusted by foreign exchange impact and perimeter changes of consolidation (acquisitions and divestments). Foreign exchange impact is adjusted by calculating the revenues with the average forex of the previous period. Perimeter changes are adjusted taken into account the acquisitions as if they had been consolidated in the previous period.

Explanation: Metric that reflects the revenue growth excluding the impacts coming from the perimeter changes (acquisitions and divestments) and the foreign exchange.

Coherence in the criteria applied: There is no change in the criteria applied compared to last year.

Operating Result (EBIT):

Definition/Conciliation: It is defined in the consolidated income statement.

Explanation: Metric that the Group uses to define its operating profitability and widely used by investors when evaluating businesses.

Likewise, the Group uses it as an indicator of the performance of the EBIT margin, which is the result of the ratio between EBIT and the amount of sales for the same period. This indicator is explained as the operating profit of the Group for each euro of sales.

Coherence in the criteria applied: There is no change in the criteria applied compared to last year.

Operating Margin

Definition/Conciliation: Represents the Operating Result (EBIT) plus staff reorganization costs, impairments, integration and acquisition costs, amortization of intangible assets from acquisitions, equity based compensation and possible fines.

Explanation: Metric that the Group uses to define its operating profitability before certain extraordinary costs and widely used by investors when evaluating Information Technology businesses.

Likewise, the Group uses it as an indicator of the performance of the Operating Margin (%) that is the result of the ratio between Operating Margin and the amount of sales for the same period.

Coherence in the criteria applied: There is no change in the criteria applied compared to last year.

Gross Operating Result (EBITDA):

Definition/Conciliation: It is calculated by adding the Depreciations and Amortizations to the "Operating Result (EBIT)" as indicated in the consolidated income statement

Explanation: Metric that the Group uses to define its operating profitability, and widely used by investors when evaluating businesses.



Likewise, the Group uses it as an indicator of the performance of the EBITDA margin, which is the result of the ratio between EBITDA and the amount of sales for the same period. This indicator is explained as the operating profit of the Group plus Depreciations and Amortizations for each euro of sales.

Coherence in the criteria applied: There is no change in the criteria applied compared to last year.

Net Financial Debt:

Definition/Conciliation: Represents Non-current Loans and Borrowings and Current Loans and Borrowings less Cash and Cash equivalents. Net Financial Debt is obtained by subtracting the balances corresponding to the headings of the Consolidated Balance Sheet, "Long and Current borrowings with Credit Institutions" and "Financial Liabilities for Issuance of Non-current and Other Marketable Securities", the amount of the heading "Cash and cash equivalents".

Explanation: Financial proxy that the Group uses to measure its leverage.

Likewise, the Group uses the ratio Net Financial Debt over EBITDA as an indicator of its leverage and repayment capacity of its financial debt. For that reason, the figure used to calculate the ratio for intermediate periods is made by taking into consideration the equivalent last twelve months EBITDA immediately preceding the calculation date of the ratio.

Coherence in the criteria applied: There is no change in the criteria applied compared to last year.

Free Cash Flow:

Definition/Conciliation: These are the funds generated by the Company excluding dividend payment, net financial investments/divestments and others, and the investment in treasury stock. It is calculated starting from "Profit Before Tax" as indicated in the consolidated statement of cash flows; adding depreciation and amortization, deducting provisions, capital grants and others, adding result of companies accounted for using the equity method, adding financial losses, adding dividend received, adding cash flow from operating activities, deducting capex, deducting interest paid and received and deducting income tax paid.

Explanation: It is the treasury made by the operations of the Group that is available to providers (shareholders and financial creditors) once the investment needs of the Group are already satisfied. It is an indicator used by investors when evaluating businesses.

Coherence in the criteria applied: There is no change in the criteria applied compared to last year.

Contribution Margin:

Definition/Conciliation: It is the difference between revenues and direct and indirect costs of the segments or businesses of the Group. Direct costs are those directly attributable to the sales recognized in a specific period of time and include the cost of the headcount or subcontractors used in the projects as well as any incurred costs related to the development and completion of the project; such as material costs, travel expenses of the group, are not directly attributable to billable projects or to revenues accounted for a specific period of time; such as, commercial costs, cost of making offers, the cost of management of a specific segment, among others. Contribution margin does not include overheads as these costs are not directly attributable to a particular segment or business.

Explanation: contribution margin measures the operating profitability of a segment or business of the Group excluding overheads, as these costs are not directly attributable to a particular segment or business.

Likewise, in order to ease the comparison between segments with different relative weight over the total revenues of the Group, it is used the contribution margin ratio over revenues of a segment or business. This indicator is explained as the contribution margin for each euro of sales of a specific segment.



Coherence in the criteria applied: There is no change in the criteria applied compared to last year.

Order Intake:

Definition/Conciliation: It is the amount of contracts won over a period of time. Order intake cannot be confused with revenues or the net amount of sales because the amount of a contract won in a specific period of time (and that computes as Order Intake in that period of time) can be executed over several years.

Explanation: Order intake is an indicator of the future performance of the Group because it is the amount of the contracts won over a period of time.

Coherence in the criteria applied: There is no change in the criteria applied compared to last year.

Backlog:

Definition/Conciliation: It is the amount of accumulated order intake less revenues executed, plus/minus forex adjustments and the renegotiation of the contracts, among others. It is the pending revenues figure until the completion of the project to complete the order intake figure.

Explanation: Backlog is an indicator of the future performance of the Group because it is the amount of the contracts won still to be executed.

Coherence in the criteria applied: There is no change in the criteria applied compared to last year.

GLOSSARY

AMEA: Asia, Middle East and Africa.
ATM: Air Traffic Management.
BPO: Business Process Outsourcing.
Book-to-Bill: Order intake/Revenues ratio.
CAPEX: Capital Expenditure.
DoS: Days of Sales.
EBITDA: Earnings Before Interests, Taxes, Depreciations and Amortizations.
EBIT: Earnings Before Interests and Taxes.
EPS: Earnings Per Share.
IT: Information Technology
LTM: Last Twelve Months.
MoD: Ministry of Defence.
R&D: Research & Development.
T&D: Transport & Defence.